increased or decreased the net profit after tax by $51 thousand for the year ended

December 31, 2023, and decreased or increased the net profit after tax by $17 thousand

for the year ended 2022, respectively, assuming all other factors remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for both periods.

(iv) Interest rate analysis

SIMPLE MART RETAIL CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

166

Please refer to the notes 6(r) on interest rate exposure of the Group’s financial assets and

liabilities.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to the interest rate risk of

non-derivative financial instruments on the reporting date. Regarding assets and liabilities with

variable interest rates, the analysis is based on the assumption that the amount of assets and

liabilities outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding throughout the year. The rate of

change is expressed as the interest rate increases or decreases by 0.5% when reporting to

management internally, which also represents the Group management’s assessment of the

reasonably possible interest rate change. The Group's assets and liabilities with variable interest

rates have no significant impact on net profit after tax for the years ended December 31, 2023
and 2022.

(v) Other market price risk

The sensitivity analyses for the changes in the securities price at the reporting date were
performed using the same basis for the profit and loss as illustrated below:

  December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Prices of securities at

the reporting date

Other

comprehensive

income after tax

Net income

Other

comprehensive

income after tax

Net income

 Increasing 5% $ -   214   -   232

 Decreasing 5% $ -   (214)   -   (232)

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments

1) Fair value hierarchy

The management of the Group believes the carrying amount of loans and receivables,

financial assets measured at amortized cost, and financial liabilities measured at

amortized cost are reasonably closed to its fair value in the current period. Also, a

disclosure of the fair value information for lease liabilities is not required under

regulations. The Group valued its financial assets measured at fair value through profit or
loss based on recurring fair value measurement method. The details are as follows: